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Abstract:  

Co-bedding twins is the practice of placing siblings in the same crib or bed.  The objective of 
this study was to find out how frequently co-bedding was practiced at home among Malaysian 
twins.  Moreover, parents’ knowledge and satisfaction was measured.  Developmental mill-
stones and sleeping pattern of twins were compared between those who practiced co-bedding 

versus those who did not.  
Method: This is a cross-sectional comparative study.  Parents of registered twins aged below 
18 were interviewed to collect data on 204 Malaysian twins including socio-demographic 

characteristics, sleeping pattern and developmental millstones of twins as well as parent’s 
knowledge and satisfaction with co-bedding.    
Result: Eighty nine percent of twins were co-bedded during their infancy and childhood.  

More than 90% of parents considered co-bedding as safe and believed it had a positive effect 
on psychological wellbeing of their twins (89.2%).   No significant difference was found be-
tween co-bedded and separately bedded twins in terms of their developmental millstones. 
Duration of sleep was described as complete for 89% of co-bedded twins with similar fre-
quency of wakening between the two understudy groups (P=0.258).  
Conclusion: Co-bedding is considered a safe practice at home and carries a high satisfaction 
rate among parents of twins.  Randomized controlled studies are warranted to investigate the 

long-term benefits of co-bedding at home. 

 
 

 
Introduction:  

Co-bedding is the term used to describe 

putting the twins down to sleep together 

in the same crib, bed or incubator.  The 

practice of co-bedding is based on the 
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assumption that the intrauterine envi-

ronment is replicated and extra-uterine 

adjustment of twins is enhanced by con-

tinued physical contact with the other 

twin rather than sudden deprivation of 

such stimuli. It has been postulated that 

maintaining the skin-to skin contact be-

tween twins may assist them to cope 

with the environment and enhances the 

adaptation mechanism for better self 

regulatory pathways.(1) Co-bedding is a 

newly appreciated developmental care 

practice that could help twins adjust to 

the extra-uterine environment by allow-

ing them to co-regulate their body tem-

peratures, sleep/wake cycles, and state-

regulation, and self-soothe leading to 

better growth and development. The pos-

itive effect of twin co bedding is shown in 

case reports (2-4), small observational 

studies (5), literature reviews (6, 7) and 

Cochrane systematic review.(8) The po-

tential physical and psychosocial benefits 

of co-bedding are studied extensively 

among pre-term twins.(9, 10) A random-

ized controlled trial evaluating the effect 

of co bedding on weight gain and physio-

logical regulation in preterm twins sug-

gested a greater increase in mean weight 

gain during two first weeks of life.  How-

ever, the median number of episodes of 

apnea, bradycardia and desaturation was 

the same between the intervention and 

control group.(8) 

Better regular breathing pattern is re-

ported by Touch (11) when 22 pre-term 

infants were monitored by cardio-

respiratory machine for 12 hours before 

and after co-bedding. A decline in the 

frequency of central apnea was shown 

during the period of co-bedding which 

was interpreted as a reflection of a 

change in sleep pattern due to less fre-

quent arousal by the twins. Less fussi-

ness, more sleep-wake synchronicity was 

reported by Nyqvist.(12) The absence of 

an increased incidence of infection (10, 13), 

parent satisfaction (10), and better growth 

(14) are among a few advantages of co-

bedding practice. Majority of these stud-

ies however are limited to small sample 

size, are focusing on preterm babies and 

are only looking into short-term effect of 

physical or behavioral characteristics of 

twins. Current study aims at investigat-

ing the effect of co-bedding on growth 

and development of term twins.  Parents’ 

satisfaction and knowledge were also 

assessed.   

  

Methodology: 

This was a cross-sectional observational 

study.  Ethical approval was taken from 

National Medical Research Registry. A 

convenience sampling of twins below 18 

years of age from the National Malaysian 

Twin Registry Database was recruited for 

the study. Parents’ of registered twins 

were contacted by telephone.  Parent’s 

provided informed consent prior to study 

enrollment and data collection. Table 1 

summarizes the participants’ demograph-

ic information. The average twin set was 

born at 37 weeks of gestation, with mean 

weight of 2328 grams and had a 24 to 55 

year-old mother. There were no signifi-

cant differences between those who prac-

ticed co-bedding for their twins and those 

who did not, with the exception of 

zygosity (X2=15.04, P=0.006). 

Three research assistants were recruited 

for; each was familiar with one local lan-

guage (Malay, Mandarin and Tamil) as 

well as English. One hundred and twenty 

one parents were contacted from whom 
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102 data sheet were filed. Seven families 

have changed their telephone number or 

address and were untraceable. Ten fami-

lies did not want to cooperate. The re-

maining 2 were not able to assist the re-

searcher to complete the information be-

cause of lack of knowledge.    

Demographic information, parental 

knowledge and satisfaction regarding co-

bedding practice, as well as twins sleep-

ing pattern, growth and development 

(e.g. time of sitting, standing and walk-

ing) were obtained. 

Statistical analysis was performed using 

SPSS version 11. P value of less than 

0.05 was considered to be statistically 

significant. Qualitative variables were 

cross tabulated using Chi-square test and 

quantitative variables were compared 

using student t-test.   

  

Result: 

Descriptive analysis   

One hundred and two pairs (n=204) of 

Malaysian twins were recruited for the 

purpose of this study. Fifty eight twin 

pairs (n=116) were identical and 44 pairs 

(n=88) were non-identical. Total number 

of males were 88 (43.1%) and 116 were 

female (56.9%). From identical twins 23 

pairs were of male-male gender, 34 pairs 

were female-female and 1 pair were fe-

male-male. While from non-identical 

twins 14 pairs were male-male, 17 pairs 

were female-female and 13 pairs were 

male-female. 

Majority of twins were Malay (68.6%) 

while 18.6% were Chinese and 11.8% 

were Indian.  The remaining 0.1% be-

longed to other races. Their age ranged 

between 1 to 17 years of age with the 

mean of 8.15±4.6, and median 8.00. 

Twenty eight percent of twins (n=58) 

were in nursery and 71.6% (n=146) 

were in school during the study period. 

Parents’ education, ethnicity and salary 

are shown in Table 1. Mother’s mean age 

was 38.94±7.34 ranging from 24 to 55, 

father’s mean age was 41.39±8.31 with 

the minimum of 27 and maximum of 60 

years.  Twins gestational age ranged be-

tween 28 weeks to 41 weeks with the 

mean value of 37.13±3.15. 

Co-bedding  
A descriptive analysis of parent’s aware-

ness about co-bedding 84.3% (n=86) 

responded positive. Eighty nine percent 

preferred co-bedding to separate bedding 

and practiced co-bedding for their twins.  

Eighty eight percent were satisfied with 

the practice.   

Sixty nine percent of parents mentioned 

more sleep-wake synchronicity during co-

bedding. Moreover, adopting same posi-

tion during sleep hours was reported by 

55% of parents. More than 90% of par-

ents believed that co bedding practice is 

safe and it has a positive effect on the 

psychological wellbeing of their twins 

(89.2%).  

Comparison between co-bedded and 
not-co-bedded twins 

Co bedding was practiced for 91 pairs of 

twins while the remaining 11 pairs did 

not sleep together during infancy.  No 

significant difference was seen between 

the two groups in terms of demographic 

data (Table 2).  There were more identi-

cal twins in the co-bedded group (54.9% 

vs. 34.3%, P=0.006).   

Twin’s mean age (8.85±5.05 vs. 

8.00±4.47; P=0.565 using Mann-

Whitney test) and twins’ gestational age 

(37.08±3.2 vs. 37.55±2.81; P =0.644 

using Student t-test) were similar be-

tween the two groups.  A comparison 
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between birth weight of co-bedded twins 

(2338±526) versus separately bedded 

twins (2248±451) did not show any sig-

nificant difference (P=0.443).  Moreover, 

no significant difference was shown be-

tween parents’ education, economical 

status, and ethnicity (data not shown). 

Table 3 shows a comparison of develop-

ment of twins between those who were 

co-bedded (n=122) and those who were 

not (n=22). No significant difference was 

found between the two groups.  

Sleep duration was described as com-

plete for those who were practicing co-

bedding in 89% of cases.  Frequency of 

wakening was similar among those who 

did and did not practice co-bedding 

(2.82±1.25 vs. 2.16±1.85; P=0.258). 

  

  

Discussion: 

Co-bedding practice has been studied 

extensively in hospital setting and for 

premature/preterm twins.  A significant 

association is described between hospi-

tal-based and home sleeping practic-

es.(15, 16) According to Stainton (17) con-

tinuation of co bedding at home happens 

from 3 weeks to 9 months following co-

bedding in the hospital. Parents will 

model co-bedding practice observed in 

the hospital when their infants are in the 

home environment. Parent’s input is a 

major concern in the decision to imple-

ment co-bedding. Our study investigated 

the parents’ knowledge and satisfaction 

with co-bedding practice. Findings from 

our database suggest that 89% of twins’ 

parents preferred co-bedding and 88% 

were satisfied with it. Bigger proportion 

believed it is safe (90%), has a positive 

effect on development of their children. 

Parents’ satisfaction has been tested in 

previous studies. Lutes (18) findings sug-

gest that parents approved of co-bedding 

to improve communication between 

twins. The small prospective randomized 

study of 16 co-bedded and 21 separately 

bedded multiples did not find any differ-

ences in parental anxiety, maternal at-

tachment, or parental satisfaction be-

tween the two groups.(10) Stainton (17) 

stated that parental attitudes toward co-

bedding changed from initial uncertainty 

to preference for co-bedding after hospi-

tal charge.   

As discussed above, research on the 

benefits of co-bedding twins in hospitals 

are many but no research has supported 

the long term effect of co-bedding of twin 

infants in the home environment yet. Our 

finding suggests that there is no signifi-

cant difference in terms of developmental 

millstones (Table 3) between twins who 

were co-bedded and separately bedded. 

 This is despite the fact that socio-

demographic characteristics of twins 

(birth weight, gestational age, age, gen-

der, and ethnicity) were similar between 

the two groups.  

 
Table 1. Parent’s education, ethnicity and salary status (n=102). 

  
Variables Frequency Percentage 

Mother’s Education 
            SPM 

         STPM/Diploma 

  Bachelor  
Master  

  
50 
21 

28 
3 

  
49.0 
20.6 

27.5 
2.9 
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Mother’s Salary 
<RM1000 

RM1001-2000 
RM2000-3000 

>RM3000 

  
37 
15 
37 
12 

  
36.6 
14.9 
36.6 
11.9 

Mother’s Ethnicity 
Malay 

Chinese 
Indian  

Others 

  
66 
17 
14 

5 

  
64.7 
16.7 
13.7 

4.9 

Father’s Education 

            SPM 
          STPM/Diploma 

   Bachelor  
  Master  

             PhD  

  

53 
22 
22 
3 

1 

  

52.5 
21.8 
21.8 
3.0 

1.0 

Father’s Salary 
<RM1000 

RM1001-2000 

RM2000-3000 
 >RM3000 

  
11 
24 

55 
12 

  
10.8 
23.5 

53.9 
11.8 

Father’s Ethnicity 
             Malay 

  Chinese 
Indian  
 Others 

  
67 
20 
14 
1 

  
65.7 
19.6 
13.7 

1 

Table 2. A comparison between qualitative demographic data of co-bedded (n=122) versus not-co-
bedded twins (n=22). 

  Co-bedded Co-bedded P 
value 

  Yes 
(n=122) 

No(n=22)   

Gender 

      Male 
     Female 

  

79(38.7%) 
103(50.5%) 

  

9(4.4%) 
13(6.4%) 

  

0.823 

Race  

     Malay 
    Chinese 
     Indian 
    Others 

  

126(61.8%) 
36(17.6%) 
18(8.8%) 
2(1.0%) 

  

14(6.9%) 
2(1.0%) 
6(2.9%) 
0(10.8%) 

  

0.087 

Type 
    Monozygotic 

    Dyzygotic 

  
112(54.9%) 

70(34.3%) 

  
4(2.0%) 

18(8.8%) 

  
0.001 

  

 
Table 3. A comparison between growth and development of co-bedded twins (n=122) and not-co-

bedded twins (n=22).  
  

  Co-bedding Co-bedding P value 

  Yes No   

Smiling at 1st-2nd months 178(87.3%) 22(10.8%) 0.483 

Babbling 3rd-4th months 171(83.8%) 22(10.8%) 0.236 

Grasping 4-5th months 176(86.3%) 20(9.8%) 0.186 

Rolling 5-7th months 87(85.3%) 11(10.8%) 0.478 

Sitting 6-7th months 81(79.4%) 10(9.8%) 0.848 

Crawling 7-8th months 86(84.3%) 9(8.8%) 0.116 

Standing 9th months 54(52.9%) 6(5.9%) 0.760 

Walking10th month 37(36.3%) 4(3.9%) 0.784 
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Conclusion: 

It is concluded that parents of our twins 

preferred co-bedding. No significant long-

term effect in terms of developmental 

growth was found between those who 

practiced co-bedding as opposed to those 

who did not.   
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