In the name of God

Shiraz E-Medical Journal Vol. 13, No. 1, January 2012

http://semj.sums.ac.ir/vol13/jan2012/90009.htm

Twins Co- Bedding at Home, Parents' Perspective, Sleeping Pattern and Developmental Millstones.

Jahanfar, Sh*.

* Research Associate and PhD candidate in Population and Public Health, University British

Correspondence: Shayesteh Jahanfar, School of Population and Public Health, University of British Columbia. 2206 East Mall, Vancouver BC V6T 1Z3 Canada. Telephone: +604-822-9524 E-mail: shayeste@interchange.ubc.ca

Received for Publication: December 22, 2008, Accepted for Publication: March 1, 2009.

Abstract:

Co-bedding twins is the practice of placing siblings in the same crib or bed. The objective of this study was to find out how frequently co-bedding was practiced at home among Malaysian twins. Moreover, parents' knowledge and satisfaction was measured. Developmental mill-stones and sleeping pattern of twins were compared between those who practiced co-bedding versus those who did not.

Method: This is a cross-sectional comparative study. Parents of registered twins aged below 18 were interviewed to collect data on 204 Malaysian twins including socio-demographic characteristics, sleeping pattern and developmental millstones of twins as well as parent's knowledge and satisfaction with co-bedding.

Result: Eighty nine percent of twins were co-bedded during their infancy and childhood. More than 90% of parents considered co-bedding as safe and believed it had a positive effect on psychological wellbeing of their twins (89.2%). No significant difference was found between co-bedded and separately bedded twins in terms of their developmental millstones. Duration of sleep was described as complete for 89% of co-bedded twins with similar frequency of wakening between the two understudy groups (P=0.258).

Conclusion: Co-bedding is considered a safe practice at home and carries a high satisfaction rate among parents of twins. Randomized controlled studies are warranted to investigate the long-term benefits of co-bedding at home.

Introduction:

Co-bedding is the term used to describe putting the twins down to sleep together

in the same crib, bed or incubator. The practice of co-bedding is based on the

assumption that the intrauterine environment is replicated and extra-uterine adjustment of twins is enhanced by continued physical contact with the other twin rather than sudden deprivation of such stimuli. It has been postulated that maintaining the skin-to skin contact between twins may assist them to cope with the environment and enhances the adaptation mechanism for better self regulatory pathways. (1) Co-bedding is a newly appreciated developmental care practice that could help twins adjust to the extra-uterine environment by allowing them to co-regulate their body temperatures, sleep/wake cycles, and stateregulation, and self-soothe leading to better growth and development. The positive effect of twin co bedding is shown in case reports (2-4), small observational studies (5), literature reviews (6, 7) and Cochrane systematic review. (8) The potential physical and psychosocial benefits of co-bedding are studied extensively among pre-term twins. (9, 10) A randomized controlled trial evaluating the effect of co bedding on weight gain and physiological regulation in preterm twins suggested a greater increase in mean weight gain during two first weeks of life. However, the median number of episodes of apnea, bradycardia and desaturation was the same between the intervention and control group. (8)

Better regular breathing pattern is reported by Touch ⁽¹¹⁾ when 22 pre-term infants were monitored by cardiorespiratory machine for 12 hours before and after co-bedding. A decline in the frequency of central apnea was shown during the period of co-bedding which was interpreted as a reflection of a

change in sleep pattern due to less frequent arousal by the twins. Less fussiness, more sleep-wake synchronicity was reported by Nyqvist. (12) The absence of an increased incidence of infection (10, 13), parent satisfaction (10), and better growth (14) are among a few advantages of cobedding practice. Majority of these studies however are limited to small sample size, are focusing on preterm babies and are only looking into short-term effect of physical or behavioral characteristics of twins. Current study aims at investigating the effect of co-bedding on growth and development of term twins. Parents' satisfaction and knowledge were also assessed.

Methodology:

This was a cross-sectional observational study. Ethical approval was taken from National Medical Research Registry. A convenience sampling of twins below 18 years of age from the National Malaysian Twin Registry Database was recruited for the study. Parents' of registered twins were contacted by telephone. Parent's provided informed consent prior to study enrollment and data collection. Table 1 summarizes the participants' demographic information. The average twin set was born at 37 weeks of gestation, with mean weight of 2328 grams and had a 24 to 55 year-old mother. There were no significant differences between those who practiced co-bedding for their twins and those who did not, with the exception of zygosity (X2=15.04, P=0.006).

Three research assistants were recruited for; each was familiar with one local language (Malay, Mandarin and Tamil) as well as English. One hundred and twenty one parents were contacted from whom

102 data sheet were filed. Seven families have changed their telephone number or address and were untraceable. Ten families did not want to cooperate. The remaining 2 were not able to assist the researcher to complete the information because of lack of knowledge.

Demographic information, parental knowledge and satisfaction regarding cobedding practice, as well as twins sleeping pattern, growth and development (e.g. time of sitting, standing and walking) were obtained.

Statistical analysis was performed using SPSS version 11. P value of less than 0.05 was considered to be statistically significant. Qualitative variables were cross tabulated using Chi-square test and quantitative variables were compared using student t-test.

Result:

Descriptive analysis

One hundred and two pairs (n=204) of Malaysian twins were recruited for the purpose of this study. Fifty eight twin pairs (n=116) were identical and 44 pairs (n=88) were non-identical. Total number of males were 88 (43.1%) and 116 were female (56.9%). From identical twins 23 pairs were of male-male gender, 34 pairs were female-female and 1 pair were female-male. While from non-identical twins 14 pairs were male-male, 17 pairs were female-female and 13 pairs were male-female.

Majority of twins were Malay (68.6%) while 18.6% were Chinese and 11.8% were Indian. The remaining 0.1% belonged to other races. Their age ranged between 1 to 17 years of age with the mean of 8.15 ± 4.6 , and median 8.00. Twenty eight percent of twins (n=58)

were in nursery and 71.6% (n=146) were in school during the study period.

Parents' education, ethnicity and salary are shown in Table 1. Mother's mean age was 38.94±7.34 ranging from 24 to 55, father's mean age was 41.39±8.31 with the minimum of 27 and maximum of 60 years. Twins gestational age ranged between 28 weeks to 41 weeks with the mean value of 37.13±3.15.

Co-bedding

A descriptive analysis of parent's awareness about co-bedding 84.3% (n=86) responded positive. Eighty nine percent preferred co-bedding to separate bedding and practiced co-bedding for their twins. Eighty eight percent were satisfied with the practice.

Sixty nine percent of parents mentioned more sleep-wake synchronicity during cobedding. Moreover, adopting same position during sleep hours was reported by 55% of parents. More than 90% of parents believed that co bedding practice is safe and it has a positive effect on the psychological wellbeing of their twins (89.2%).

Comparison between co-bedded and not-co-bedded twins

Co bedding was practiced for 91 pairs of twins while the remaining 11 pairs did not sleep together during infancy. No significant difference was seen between the two groups in terms of demographic data (Table 2). There were more identical twins in the co-bedded group (54.9% vs. 34.3%, P=0.006).

Twin's mean age $(8.85\pm5.05 \text{ vs.} 8.00\pm4.47; \text{ P=0.565} \text{ using Mann-Whitney test)}$ and twins' gestational age $(37.08\pm3.2 \text{ vs. } 37.55\pm2.81; \text{ P=0.644} \text{ using Student t-test)}$ were similar between the two groups. A comparison

between birth weight of co-bedded twins (2338±526) versus separately bedded twins (2248±451) did not show any significant difference (P=0.443). Moreover, no significant difference was shown between parents' education, economical status, and ethnicity (data not shown).

Table 3 shows a comparison of development of twins between those who were co-bedded (n=122) and those who were not (n=22). No significant difference was found between the two groups.

Sleep duration was described as complete for those who were practicing cobedding in 89% of cases. Frequency of wakening was similar among those who did and did not practice co-bedding (2.82±1.25 vs. 2.16±1.85; P=0.258).

Discussion:

Co-bedding practice has been studied extensively in hospital setting and for premature/preterm twins. A significant association is described between hospital-based and home sleeping practices.(15, 16) According to Stainton (17) continuation of co bedding at home happens from 3 weeks to 9 months following cobedding in the hospital. Parents will model co-bedding practice observed in the hospital when their infants are in the home environment. Parent's input is a major concern in the decision to implement co-bedding. Our study investigated the parents' knowledge and satisfaction with co-bedding practice. Findings from

our database suggest that 89% of twins' parents preferred co-bedding and 88% were satisfied with it. Bigger proportion believed it is safe (90%), has a positive effect on development of their children. Parents' satisfaction has been tested in previous studies. Lutes (18) findings suggest that parents approved of co-bedding to improve communication between twins. The small prospective randomized study of 16 co-bedded and 21 separately bedded multiples did not find any differences in parental anxiety, maternal attachment, or parental satisfaction between the two groups. (10) Stainton (17) stated that parental attitudes toward cobedding changed from initial uncertainty to preference for co-bedding after hospital charge.

As discussed above, research on the benefits of co-bedding twins in hospitals are many but no research has supported the long term effect of co-bedding of twin infants in the home environment yet. Our finding suggests that there is no significant difference in terms of developmental millstones (Table 3) between twins who were co-bedded and separately bedded. This is despite the fact that sociodemographic characteristics of twins (birth weight, gestational age, age, gender, and ethnicity) were similar between the two groups.

Table 1. Parent's education, ethnicity and salary status (n=102).

Variables	Frequency	Percentage
Mother's Education		
SPM	50	49.0
STPM/Diploma	21	20.6
Bachelor	28	27.5
Master	3	2.9

14 .1 .1 .0 .1		
Mother's Salary <rm1000 RM1001-2000 RM2000-3000</rm1000 	37 15 37	36.6 14.9 36.6
>RM3000	12	11.9
Mother's Ethnicity		
Malay	66	64.7
Chinese	17	16.7
Indian	14	13.7
Others	5	4.9
Father's Education		
SPM	53	52.5
STPM/Diploma	22	21.8
Bachelor	22	21.8
Master	3	3.0
PhD	1	1.0
Father's Salary		
<rm1000< td=""><td>11</td><td>10.8</td></rm1000<>	11	10.8
RM1001-2000	24	23.5
RM2000-3000	55 12	53.9
>RM3000	12	11.8
Father's Ethnicity	67	65.7
Malay	67	65.7
Chinese	20	19.6
Indian Others	14 1	13.7 1
Outers	1	1

Table 2. A comparison between qualitative demographic data of co-bedded (n=122) versus not-co-bedded twins (n=22).

	Co-bedded	Co-bedded	P value
	Yes (n=122)	No(n=22)	
Gender			
Male	79(38.7%)	9(4.4%)	0.823
Female	103(50.5%)	13(6.4%)	
Race			
Malay	126(61.8%)	14(6.9%)	0.087
Chinese	36(17.6%)	2(1.0%)	
Indian	18(8.8%)	6(2.9%)	
Others	2(1.0%)	0(10.8%)	
Туре			
Monozygotic	112(54.9%)	4(2.0%)	0.001
Dyzygotic	70(34.3%)	18(8.8%)	

Table 3. A comparison between growth and development of co-bedded twins (n=122) and not-co-bedded twins (n=22).

	Co-bedding	Co-bedding	P value
	Yes	No	
Smiling at 1st-2nd months	178(87.3%)	22(10.8%)	0.483
Babbling 3rd-4th months	171(83.8%)	22(10.8%)	0.236
Grasping 4-5th months	176(86.3%)	20(9.8%)	0.186
Rolling 5-7th months	87(85.3%)	11(10.8%)	0.478
Sitting 6-7th months	81(79.4%)	10(9.8%)	0.848
Crawling 7-8th months	86(84.3%)	9(8.8%)	0.116
Standing 9th months	54(52.9%)	6(5.9%)	0.760
Walking10th month	37(36.3%)	4(3.9%)	0.784

Conclusion:

It is concluded that parents of our twins preferred co-bedding. No significant long-term effect in terms of developmental growth was found between those who practiced co-bedding as opposed to those who did not.

References:

- 1. Campbell-Yeo ML, Johnston CC, Joseph KS, Feeley NL, Chambers CT, Barrington KJ. Cobedding as a comfort measure for twins undergoing painful procedures (CComForT Trial). BMC Pediatrics 2009; 9 (76): 1-13.
- 2. Altimier L, Lutes. Changing units for changing times: The evaluation of a NICU. Neonatal Intensive Care 2000; 13 (6), 23-27.
- 3. Gannon ER, Bergman DM, Shapiro E, Leventhal J. Position for newborn sleep: Associations with parents' perceptions of their nursery experience. Birth 1999; 28 (4): 249-253.
- 4. Lutes L. Bedding twins/Multiple together. Neonatal network 1996; 15 (7): 61-62.
- 5. Dellaporta K, Alforismo D, Butler-O'Hara M. Cobedding of twins in the neonatal intensive care unit. Pediatric Nursing 1998; 24: 529-531.
- 6. Hayward K. Cobedding: A natural extension of the socialization process? MCN: The American Journal of Maternal Child Nursing 2003; 28 (4): 260-263.
- 7. Boyd S. Multiple gestation infants and cobedding. Journal of Neonatal Nursing 2001; 7 (3): 95-100.
- 8. Chin S, Hope L, Christos P. Randomized controlled trial evaluating the effects of cobedding on weight gain and physiologic regulation in preterm twins in the NICU.

- Advances in Neonatal Care. 2006; 6 (3): 142-149.
- 9. DellaPorta K., Alforismo D, Butler-O'Hara M. Co-bedding of twins in the neonatal intensice care unit. Pediatric Nursing. 1998; 24: 529-531.
- 10. Byers J, Yovaish W, Lowman L, Francis J. Cobedding versus single bedding premature multiple gestation infants in incubators. Journal of Obstetric. Gynecologic and Neonatal Nursing 2003; 32 (3): 340-347.
- 11. Touch SM. The impact of cobedding on sleep patterns in preterm twins. Clinical Pediatrics. 2002; 41 (6): 425-431.
- 12. Nyqvist KH, Lutes LM. Cobedding twins: A developmentally supportive strategy. Journal of Obstetric and Gynecology, and Neonatal Nursing 1998; 27: 450-456.
- 13. Milford CA, Zapalo BJ, Davis G. Meeting the challenge of change in the NICU. Central Lines 2001; 17 (4): 28-20.
- 14. Longobucco D, Bernstein B, Rossi D. To cobed or not to cobed? A comparative study of cobedded versus individually bedded multiple birth infants. Pediatric Research. 2002; 47: 413 A.
- 15. Colson ER, Bergman DM, Shapiro E, Leventhal J. Position for newborn sleep: Associations with parent's perceptions of their nursery experience. Birth, 2001; 28 (4): 249-253.
- 16. Polizzi J, Byers JF, Kiehl E. Cobedding versus traditional bedding of multiple gestation infants in the NICU. Journal for Healthcare Quality 2003; 25 (1): 11-60.
- 17. Stainton C, Jozsa E, Fethney J. Responses to co-bedding of low birth weight twins in neonatal intensive care. Neonatal. Paediatric and Child Health Nursing 2005; 8 (2): 4-12.
- 18. Lutes L, Altimier L. Co-bedding multiples. Newborn and infant nursing reviews 2001; 1: 242-246.